

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7155

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. ASSOCIATION OF CHARTERED PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-01293-TSC
Before the Honorable Tanya S. Chutkan

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CARL J. NICHOLS
KELLY P. DUNBAR
THOMAS C. KOST
KARIN DRYHURST
JUSTIN BAXENBERG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. CONGRESS’S PLENARY POWER OVER THE DISTRICT	3
II. CONGRESS ENACTS THE SCHOOL REFORM ACT IN THE FACE OF A CRISIS IN PUBLIC EDUCATION IN THE DISTRICT	7
III. THE DISTRICT’S UNEQUAL AND UNLAWFUL FUNDING PRACTICES	13
A. Facilities Maintenance And Related Management Services.....	14
B. Teacher Pensions.....	16
C. Supplemental Funding.....	18
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE DISTRICT’S ADMITTEDLY DISPARATE FUNDING OF OPERATING EXPENSES VIOLATES THE SCHOOL REFORM ACT	25
A. The School Reform Act Requires The District To Fund All Operating Expenses Through The Uniform Funding Mechanism	26

1.	Statutory Text.....	26
2.	Statutory Structure And Context.....	29
3.	Legislative History.....	31
4.	Statutory Purpose	32
B.	The District’s Funding Practices Violate The School Reform Act	35
C.	The District Court’s Contrary Interpretation Of The School Reform Act Is Unavailing	41
D.	The District’s Remaining Defenses Of Its Unequal Funding Practices Are Unpersuasive.....	47
1.	The District, A Subordinate Entity Exercising Only Delegated Authority, Is Bound By Acts Of Congress Constraining That Authority	48
2.	Congress Has Not Empowered The Council To Override The School Reform Act	51
3.	Congress Has Not Approved Of Or Acquiesced In The Challenged Funding Disparities.....	53
II.	THE DISTRICT SYSTEMICALLY VIOLATES THE SCHOOL REFORM ACT BY USING PROJECTED AUDITED ENROLLMENT TO FUND TRADITIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS, BUT NOT PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS	55
A.	The District’s Use Of Different Methodologies For Calculating Enrollment Violates The School Reform Act.....	55
B.	Charter School Appellants Have Standing To Challenge These Violations Of The School Reform Act.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, International v. Chao</i> , 889 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	59, 60
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
* <i>American Federation of Government Employees v. District of Columbia</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2001)	48, 50
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875)	49
* <i>Berkeley County School District v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 679 S.E.2d 913 (S.C. 2009)	36, 38, 39
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	53
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	43-44
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	53
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	34
<i>City of Santa Clara v. Andrus</i> , 572 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1978)	54
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	42
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> 346 U.S. 100 (1953)	48, 49
<i>Durant v. District of Columbia</i> , 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	26-27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	54
<i>Firemen’s Insurance Co. v. Washington</i> , 483 F.2d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	46
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	43
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	52
<i>Frazier v. Pioneer Americas LLC</i> , 455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	53
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	53
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 485 (2013).....	30, 42
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	4
<i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 414 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36, 39
<i>Lindheimer v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 151 (1934)	36
<i>Long v. Franklin Community School Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3781350 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 21, 2010).....	36, 39
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	60
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	35, 45
<i>Maryland & District of Columbia Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Washington</i> , 442 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	45, 46
<i>McCready v. Nicholson</i> , 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	32
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	45
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34

<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	28
<i>Murphy v. Utter</i> , 186 U.S. 95 (1902).....	49
* <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Ass’n of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	28
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	53
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	4, 48, 49
<i>Renaissance Academy for Math & Science of Missouri, Inc. v. Imagine Schools, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3828558 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2014)	36
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>Shook v. D.C. Financial Responsibility & Management Assistance Authority</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	53
* <i>Thomas Jefferson Academy Charter School v. Cleveland County Board of Education</i> , 778 S.E.2d 295 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	37, 38
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	44
<i>Wagner v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	30

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

* U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	3-4
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1367	1
District of Columbia Code	
§ 1-201.02	4
§ 1-203.02	4, 41, 42
§ 1-204.04	6, 41
§ 1-204.46	53
§ 1-206.01	5, 6, 42, 51
§ 1-206.02	5, 6, 51, 52
§ 1-207.17	5, 52
§ 10-551.02	15, 38
§ 38-1804.1	27, 28
§§ 38-2901–38-2912	13
§ 38-2906	57
§ 38-2906.02	57
§ 47-131	12
D.C. Home Rule Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973)	4
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321, 107-156 (1996)	9
District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995 (SRA),	
§ 2201	9
§ 2204	10, 34
§ 2206	10
§ 2207	17
* § 2401	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 26, 29, 30, 55
§ 2402	55, 56
§ 2403	56
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	25

LEGISLATIVES MATERIALS

119 Cong. Rec. 30,532 (1973).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. 31,366 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 33, 60
<i>Full Committee Markup of H.R. 9056, Titles III and IV: Hearing Before the House Committee on the District of Columbia, 93rd Cong. (July 18, 1973)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Full Committee Markup of H.R. 9056, Titles III and IV: Hearing Before the House Committee on the District of Columbia, 93rd Cong. (July 11, 1973)</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the District of Columbia of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>Urban Education Reform and the District of Columbia Schools: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Oversight & Investigations of the House Committee on Economic and Education Opportunities, 104th Cong. (1995).....</i>	<i>8</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 93-482 (1973).....	6
* H.R. Rep. No. 104-455 (1996).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 31, 47
* H.R. Rep. No. 104-689 (1996).....	12, 32, 37
* S. Rep. No. 104-144 (1995).....	8, 9, 10, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Dictionary of Accounting (1999).....</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....</i>	<i>27, 36</i>
<i>Concise Oxford English Dictionary (11th ed. 2004)</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Datla, Kirti & Richard L. Revesz, Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies), 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>Dictionary of Accounting (2d ed. 2001)</i>	<i>36</i>

District of Columbia Public Education Finance Reform Commission, <i>Equity and Recommendations Report for the Deputy Mayor for Education</i> (Feb. 17, 2012), <a href="https://dme.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dme/publication/attachments/Equity_and_Recom
mendations_Report-FINAL.pdf">https://dme.dc.gov/sites/default/ files/dc/sites/dme/publication/attachments/Equity_and_Recom mendations_Report-FINAL.pdf	13
Garner, Bryan A., <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	28
<i>Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1995)	27
Osborne, David, <i>A Tale of Two Systems: Education Reform in Washington, D.C.</i> , Progressive Policy Institute (2015), <a href="http://www.progressivepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/2015.09-Osborne_Tale-of-Two-Systems_Education-
Reform-in-Washington-DC.pdf">http://www.progressivepolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/ 09/2015.09-Osborne_Tale-of-Two-Systems_Education- Reform-in-Washington-DC.pdf	7
<i>The Complete Dictionary of Accounting & Bookkeeping Terms</i> (2011).....	36
<i>The IEBM Dictionary of Business and Management</i> (1999).....	36
